

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

-v.-

DE BLASIO, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 20-cv-05441 (KPF)

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE COMMITTEE INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David L. Kornblau, Esq.  
Russell M. Squire, Esq.  
Covington & Burling LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
(212) 841-1000  
dkornblau@cov.com  
rsquire@cov.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Justice Committee  
Inc.*

August 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction. ....	4
A. A preliminary injunction would delay or deny justice for victims of police misconduct. ....	4
B. A preliminary injunction would disserve the public interest because it would undermine police reform and accountability. ....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ access restrictions would undermine the public interest.....	8
1. Misconduct and discipline records are relevant even where allegations did not result in discipline. ....	9
2. Public access to all misconduct and discipline records is essential because of the NYPD’s failure to hold police accountable for misconduct. ....	12
D. A preliminary injunction would be at odds with the intent of the legislature’s repeal of Section 50-a.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. v. Fair</i> , No. 11 CIV. 3694 LTS, 2011 WL 6015646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011).....	4
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01034-AT, Docket No. 597 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018) .....	4, 7
<i>Footman v. City of New York et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-06594-JBW-JO (E.D.N.Y.) .....	11
<i>Whaley v. City of New York et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-07334-JG-RER (E.D.N.Y.) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
New York Civil Rights Law § 50-a.....	<i>passim</i>
